permitted and there was limited guidance on hedge accounting. Con-

sequently, under previous rules the company deferred unrealized fair

value gains and losses on its derivative instruments during the period

of the hedge and recognized the effect at the time that the hedged

transaction occurred. However, derivative instruments not held for

hedging purposes were recognized at the lower of cost or market.

On January 1, 2005, the Group recorded the fair value of all deriva-

tives on the balance sheet with the net value affecting equity, SEK 445m

was recorded as derivatives in current assets and SEK 447m was

recorded as derivatives in financial liability. The net effect on equity

was SEK –2m. The implementation of IAS 39 will introduce higher

 volatility in income, net borrowings and of the Group’s equity. This

volatility cannot be predicted with certainty, but it is the target for the

Group to achieve hedge accounting and limit the volatility of the

income statement as far as possible to a justifiable cost.

IFRS transition effects on the consolidated

opening balance, January 1, 2005
   Closing  Opening
   balance  balance
   after  after
SEKm   transition IAS 39 transition

Non-current assets   25,623 — 25,623

Current assets   49,473 445 49,918

Total assets   75,096 445 75,541

Equity   23,636 –2 23,634

Provisions   14,012 — 14,012

Financial liabilities   9,843 447 10,290

Operating liabilities   27,605 — 27,605

Total equity and liabilities   75,096 445 75,541

New accounting principles
The IASB has during 2005 issued a number of new standards, amend-

ments to standards and interpretations that affect the Group in differ-

ent degrees. While the Group has not yet evaluated the complete

effect of the implementation of the new standards, the Group does

not expect them to have any material impact in the financial position.

The following new standards and interpretations could be applica-

ble for the Group:

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. This standard super-

sedes IAS 30, Disclosures in the Financial Statements of Banks and

Similar Financial Institutions, and states principles for recognizing,